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79530 Decision No. ______ _ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILItIES COMMISSION OF THE STAIE OF CALIFORNIA 

Investig&tion on the Commiss1onTs ) 
own motion into the operations, » 
rates and practiees of Louie F. 
~odr1guez1 doing business as Rod ~ 
!r~nsportation and Sweet Trucking 
Company. 

Case No. 9258 
(Filed August 10, 1971) 

OPINION 
-~-----

This is an inv~~t1get10n on the CommissionTs own motion for 
the purpose of determining whether Louie F. Rodriguez, doing business 
as Rod TransPO~ation and Swee~ Trucking Company, violated Section 

. 3737 of the Public U~ilities Code by failing to comply With paragraph 
4 of General Order No. l02-C by not paying $ubheulers ~th1n the re-
~uired time stated therein. Said General Order sets forth nRules to 
Govern Bonding Requirements in connection with Subhauling or Leasing 
of Bquipment ff

• Paragraph 4, insofar as it relates to p~yments to sub­
haulers, provides that the p:ime carrier shell pay the subhauler the 
charges specified in the written subhaul agreement on or before the 
twentieth dey of the calendar month follOwing the completion of the 
shipment. 

Public hearing was held before Examiner Mooney in Los Angeles 
on August Sl~ 1971> on which dst¢ th~ m&eter was submitted. 

Respondent operates pursuant eo radial highwcy common c~r­
rier ~nd highway contr&ct carrier permits. He transports forest pro­
duets and general commodities, including canned goods. On the date of 
the hearing herein, h<! hael 8 subhaul bond. on file w1th the Commiss.ion .. 
Several prior bonds were c"nceled~ and in each instance> respondent 
obtained a new bond from another insurer~ During the staff investiga­
tion referred to hereinG£ter~ he had a terminal in Wilmington; he 
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operated 14 trucks, 8 tractors snd 35 trailers; and he employed 18 
drivers and 3 shop and 2 office personnel. His gross operat:r.ng re­
venue for the year 1970 was $511~698, of which $87,177 was paid to 

subh6ulers, and for the first six months of 1971 was $232,670, ~f 
which $~2,272 was paid to subhaulers. 

On venous days during May sad June 1971~ a represent~ive 
of the COmmission staff visited respondentTs place of business and 
examined his records relating to payments to subhaulers for the period 
Jenuary through May 1971. The representativeTz testimony and the 
information included in 'Ey.hibit 1, which was presented in evidence b'j 
him, was as follows: Respondent was cited pursuant to the informru. 
citation procedure of the Commission in the early part of 1971 for 
violation of Section 3737 of the Public Utilities Code by failing to 
pay subhaulers Within the time period specified in Paragraph 4 of 
General Order No. 102-C; said Citation No. F-l57 .provided that if 
respondent would pay a fine of $500 pursuant to Section 3774 of the 
Code and make a dilligent effort to correct the violations noted the~ 
in, no further procee~ings would be held with respect to the Violations 
described therein; on April 19, 1971, respondent signed a st4tement 
that he would not contest said citation and paid the $500 fine; on 
April 26, 1971, respondent was placed on notice by the $taff that s 
re-examination of his records would be made in the future and if 
simile:r violations were disclosed thereby, pen.alties as provided in 
the Public Utilities Code mey be incurred; s form ~cknowlcdg1ng said 
notice was signed by respondent; the steff investigation refe=:ee to 
hereinabove disclosed that this type of violation was continuing; a 
list prepared by respondent T s w1.fe :Eor the representative showed that 

as of June 4, 1971, delinquent payments due subhaulers totaled $34,852; 
generally, respondent would pay the oldest sccounts in time first; 
respondent had written subhaul sgreements for all shipments transported 
by subhaulers, and the amount to be paid to the subhauler for each 
shipment Was stated therein; the respondent's own equipment was in 
good condition, and by limiting his operatiOns to- his own e~pment, 
respondent could operate at a profit and psy all delinquent subhaul 
accounts within six months. 
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Respondent testified that as of the date of hee:ing the in­
cebtecness to subhauler$ had been :educed to apprOximately $26~200 ~~~ 
& diligent ~ffort is being made to pay off t~ balance. He sta:ed 
t~t he h3s invested 611 of his savings in ~he business ~ ~o uo~ 
have ~U£ficient funds available to pay the subhaulers for the services 
they p~rform until he collects the money due him f:om the shippers for 
whom said services are performed. The witness explained that eclay 
in recei~~ng payments from shippers is the primarJ cQ~e of the pro-
blem in issue. In this regard, he testif1ee that msny of the shippe=s 
have ir~ormed him t~t if he is not ~11in8 to w41t for payment, they 
will cancel their account with h1m end engage other carriers, a.~d ehat 
he hes had this happen on several occasiOns. He statee that sll mo:ey 
received in connection ~th shipments ~ubhculed for ~~m is applied 
townrcs reducing the outstanding :ubheule= accounts. Respondent 
asserted that he hes substanti~l claims against some of the subhsulers 
although he does realize that they. cannot be offset agsinst money cue 
said subhaulers for transportation ~erfo%med. 

On September 23, 1971, responeent informed the Commission 
that he wes cancelling his subheul bond; thee he no longer 1ntended to 
use subhaulers~ and that he would li~~dste the delinquent sub~~ 
accounts as soon as poss~ble~ According to :he Commis~ionTs records, 
the notice of cancel1et~on of the l~st subhaul bond filed for respo~­
dent was received on September 27, 1971, ar.~ the cancellation thereof 
became effective on October 27, 1971. No su~h-~ bond for ~esponde~t 
has been filed with the Commission 3ubsequent thereto. 

The facts he:ein a:e not ~n di~pute ~ clo not require fur­
the~ e~scuss1on. Based on a review 0: the record, we are of the opin­
ion that a pu-~itive fine 0:.$500 should Oe icposeG on responden:. :n 
arriv~ng at the amount of seid fine, we ~~ve t~(en into acco~t the 
fact thet respondent has heretofore paid a fine of $500 in conr.ec~ion 
with the aforementioned Citation No. F·157 end that he ~s ~sser:~dly 
taking steps to pay all de11n~nt subh&ul ~eeounts. 
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The order which follows will provide that respondent m8Y not 
utilize the services of subheulers until all delinquent subl16ul 
ACCOunts have been paid in full; that 81.1 said accounts shall be p.dd 
promptly; that until said liabilities have been satisfied, respondent 
sbQll file & monthly report shoWing the current status of said 
accounts; Qod that in the event any amount due on said aceounts re­
mains unp~id 180 days after the effeetive dGte of this order, all oper-
3ting authOrity held by respondent shall be suspended Without further 
order of the Commission. 

The Comm,ission finds that: 
1. Respondent operates pursuant to r~disl highway eommon 

carrier and highway contract carrier per.m1ts. 
2. Respondent utilized other carriers to per£o~ subh&ul ~er­

vices for him during the period January through May 1~71. 
3. At the time referred to in Finding 2, responde:t eontiOU£lly 

had an effective subhaul bo~~ on file With the Commission as re~red 
by General Order No. l02-C. 

4. Respondent paid a fine on April 19, 1971, pursuant to infor­
mal Cit~tion No. F-1S7, for failing to pay certain zubhaulers on or 
b~fore the twentieth day of the calendar month following t~'eomple­
t:1on of the shipments th~y tranzported as required by Paragrsph 4 of . 
General Order No. 102-C. 

5. As of June 4, 1971, the total of the amounts respondent h3d 
not p&id to subhaulers Within the time period specified in P&ragr4ph 
4 of General Order No. 102-C was $34,852. 

6. As of the dstc of the hearing herein (A~gust 31, 1971), 
reopondant had reduced the delinquent accounts due subhaulers ~o 
~Pp=oxim6tely $26,200. 

7. The last subhQul bond filed by re~ponden~ with the Commission 
was cancelled effective October 27, 1971, and no new subhaul bond bas 
bee~ filed by respondent subsequent thereto. 
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The COmmission concludes that: 
1. Respondent violated Section 3737 of the Public Utilities 

Code and should pay a fine pursuant to section 3774 of said code in 
the &mount of $500. 

2. Respondent should be directed to cease and desist violating 
the provisions of Paregraph 4 of General Order No. l02-C relating eo 
payments to subhaulers, and in the event respondent has not paid all 
outstanding amounts due subhaulers in accordance with s31d provisions 
within 180 days after the effective date of the order whieh foll~~$, 
all operating authority held by respondent should be suspended 
forthwith without further order of the Comm1ssion. 

The staff of the Co~~ssion will make a subsequent field 
investigation to determine whether respondent has complied with all 
proVisions of the following order. If ther~ is reason to believe he 
has not ~o complied nnd has not made ~ diligent effort to p~y all 
amounts due subhaulers 4S soon a.s possible, the Commission will reopen 
this proceeding for the purpose of 1~qu1ring into the c1reum~tanees 
and for the purpose of determining whether further s~~ctions sh~~d 
be imposed against respondent. 

IT IS ORDERED thet: 
~. LoU1e F. Rodrlgu~z, doing business (,LS Rod Transport8t:ion and 

Sweet Trucking Company, shall pey a fine of $500 to this Commission 
on or befo~e the fortieth dey after the effective ~te of this orde~. 

2. Respondent shall Ptrl any and all .smounts owed by him to 
subhaulers for transportation services they have performed for b1c7 

end shall notify the COmmission in writing upon the completion of 
such pcyments" 

3. Respondent shall proceed promptly, diligently sod in good 
faith to pursue all reasonable measures to pay the amounts owed sa~d 
subhaulers, and in the event payments ordered to be mace by p~r:s~aph 
2 of this order, or any part of said pcyment~ ~ remain unpaid thi=ty 
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days after the effective date of this order, respondent shall file 
with the Commission, on the fi~st Monday of e3ch month after th~ end 
of said thirty days, 8. report of the rema1ru:ng llDlO'Wlts owed to 
subhaulers, specifying ehe steps taken to obtain the neeess¢ry funds 

to make such payments and the results thereof, until such payments 
have been made in full or until further order of the Commission. 

4. Respondent shall not utilize the services of subhaulers 
until paragraph 2 of this order has been complied with in its ent1r~~. 

5. In the event responeent has not complied with pa=agraph 2 
of this order Within 180 deys after the effective date hereof~ all 
operating ~thor1ty held by respondent sh3ll be suspended forthwith 
without further order of the Comrnission~ 

6. Respondent shall cease and desist Violating General Order 
No. l02-C. 

The Secretary of the COmmission is directed to cause person­
al serviceofth1s order to be made on respondent. The effective date 
of this order shell be ewcnty days after the complotion ~f suCh ser­
Vice .. 

Dated at _--.;Sau_ ... Fra.n_cl.sco~ __ _ 
_..G-...._ dey 

of ----J~A~N~lfA~P~¥------~ 197~ 
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